Session Laws Of Hawaii

Passed By The

First State Legislature

Regular Session

1960

ACT 1

An Act Appropriating Money for the Expenses of the Regular Session of 1960 of the First State Legislature of the State of Hawaii, for the Expenses of the Special Session of the Senate Convened February 1, 1960, for the Payment of the Expenses of the Compilation and Printing of the Senate Journal of the 30th Territorial Legislature, for Compensating Certain Members of the House of Representatives for Attendance at Pre-Session Hearings, for the Payment of Allowances for Personal Expenses of the Members of the Legislature while Attending Any Session of the Legislature, for the Expenses of Any Holdover Committee or Committees of the Legislature for the Period Herein Specified, and Removing Any Limitations Imposed by Section 5-16 of the Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as Amended, or any Other General Statute.

Be it Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated from the general revenues of the State the sum of \$445,000.00, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for defraying the expenses of the Senate of the First State Legislature of the State of Hawaii, up to and including February 14, 1961 and including the expenses of the Special Session of the Senate convened on February 1, 1960.

SECTION 2. There is hereby appropriated from the general revenues of the State the sum of \$650,000.00, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for defraying the expenses of the House of Representatives of the First State Legislature of the State of Hawaii, up to and including February 14, 1961 and for paying the same allowances payable under section 2-20, Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amended, to members of the House of Representatives who as committee members attended committee meetings beginning February 1, 1960 in connection with presession hearings on and study of the budget and revenues of the State for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1961.

SECTION 3. There is hereby appropriated from the general revenues of the State the sum of \$9,000.00, or so much thereof as may be necessary for the defraying of the expenses of printing and compiling the Senate Journal of the 30th Territorial Legislature.

SECTION 4. Any unencumbered balance of the appropriations provided for in sections 1, 2 and 3 remaining at the close of the regular session of 1960 is hereby appropriated for defraying the expenses of any holdover or interim committee or committees established by the First State Legislature.

SECTION 5. The allowance payable under section 2-20, Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amended, shall be payable from February 17, 1960 for all members of the Legislature and from February 1, 1960 for all members of the Senate and for those members of the House of Representatives who attended the pre-session hearings described in section 2 of this Act.

SECTION 6. Section 2-20 of the Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amended, is hereby further amended by adding thereto a new paragraph to read as follows:

"Members of the Legislature of the State of Hawaii shall be allowed mileage at the rate of 20 cents a mile each way for each session of the Legislature."

SECTION 7. The comptroller of the State shall, prior to February 15, 1961, audit the accounts of the Senate and the House of Representatives of the regular session of 1960 of the First State Legislature of the State of Hawaii and the accounts of the Special Session of the Senate which convened February 1, 1960. Immediately upon the completion of the audit, a full report thereon shall be presented to the Senate and to the House of Representatives of the Legislature convening on February 15, 1961.

SECTION 8. The expenses of any member of the Legislature, while traveling abroad on official business of the Legislature, shall not be limited by the provisions of section 5-16 of the Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amended, or any other general statute. The expenses of such member shall be such as may be allowed by the Senate or by the House of Representatives, respectively.

SECTION 9. Each section of this Act is hereby declared to be severable from the remainder of this Act.

SECTION 10. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved February 26, 1960.) S.B. 2.